predicted to provide a net positive economic return over a 15-year period, with benefit to
cost ratios ranging from 1.48:1 to 2.31:1. The lowest benefit to cost ratio of 1.48 was
associated with a delay in the deployment of genomic evaluation, with the highest benefit to
cost ratio of 2.31 associated with reduced genotyping costs. Providing an incentive of €10/
ewe for HSDP breeders and deploying the genomic evaluation one year earlier in both large
and small breeds delivers a ratio of 1.84:1. Where there is a requirement to incentivise (non-
HSDP) ram breeders to genotype breeding candidates, to facilitate the assumed adoption in
genotyped non-HSDP rams, and if the incentive is paid for the 10-year period of the HSDP,
the benefit to cost ratio is 1.77:1. This scenario assumes that ram breeders would not be
willing to cover the full cost of genotyping ram candidates to generate genomic breeding
values. At marginally higher rates of genetic gain for the traits of interest, the benefit to cost
ratio increases to 2.10:1. Should the assumed rate of gain not be achieved (e.g., a 10%
reduction in rate of genetic gain), a net positive benefit to cost ratio is still achieved (i.e.,
1.72:1).

 37 COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

Table 7: Benefit to cost ratio for the different sensitivity scenarios.

Scenario Benefit to
cost ratio

Base scenario 1.91

Rates of genetic gain

+10 2.10

-10% 1.72

Genotyping costs

+20% 1.63

-20% 2.31

Percentage of ewe bred to AI

5%1 1.83

10% 1.76

15% 1.69

Weaning weight price

+20% 2.28

-20% 1.55

Ewe replacement cost

+20% 1.93

-20% 1.90

Ultrasound scanning for muscle and fat depth

For variance components 1.91

Routine collection 1.85

Ewe maintenance cost (per kg mature weight)

+20% 1.91

-20% 1.92

Deployment of genomic evaluations

-1 year 2.27

+1 year 1.48

Incentive to HSDP flock owners (€/ewe) without/ with earlier deployment

€5/ewe with base evaluation deployment 1.71

€5/ewe with -1 year earlier evaluation deployment 2.03

€10/ewe with base evaluation deployment 1.54

€10/ewe with -1 year evaluation deployment 1.84

Incentive (€9.60) for genotyping non-HSDP ram breeding candidates to achieve:

Base adoption of non-HSDP rams of 3%/year 1.77

Increased adoption of non-HSDP rams of 4%/year 2.15

End adoption of HSDP rams

-10% 1.79

+10% 2.04

End adoption of genotyped non-HSDP rams